

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1292

JIM BEICKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Colorado, the Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger

OPENING BRIEF OF SHERIFFS AND DAVID STRUMILLO

David B. Kopel

Counsel of record

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE

727 East 16th Ave.

Denver, Colorado 80203

(303) 279-6536

Counsel for Sheriffs and David Strumillo

District Court Orders are attached. Oral argument is requested

Jan. 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | x |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| | |
| I. STANDARDS AND METHODS OF SCRUTINY..... | 7 |
| A. The standard of review is de novo. | 7 |
| B. The Court should follow <i>Heller</i> , <i>McDonald</i> , and <i>Reese</i> | 8 |
| C. Courts may not decide whether “preferred,” “common” arms are “necessary for self-defense.”..... | 12 |
| | |
| II. THE MAGAZINE BAN IS A SEVERE BURDEN ON SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... | 19 |
| A. Magazines holding more than 15 rounds predate the Second Amendment and have been common since at least 1866..... | 19 |
| B. The burden is particularly severe because it applies in the home. . | 23 |
| C. The lower court’s conclusion that the burden is small was erroneous. | 24 |
| 1. Constitutional protection is not contingent on how often the trigger is pulled..... | 25 |
| 2. Citizens choose standard capacity magazines because reserve capacity is important. | 25 |
| 3. The magazine ban has forced official law enforcement auxiliaries to shift to less suitable arms. | 28 |
| D. Statewide prohibition, including in the home, is not a “time, place, or manner” regulation. | 30 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. THE MAGAZINE BAN ADVANCES NO LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST, AND FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY | 32 |
| A. Criminal use of arms does not justify prohibition for the law-abiding. | 33 |
| B. There is no legitimate state interest in magazine prohibition. | 34 |
| C. Prohibition fails narrow tailoring, under either intermediate or strict scrutiny. | 37 |
| 1. The <i>McCullen</i> standard for narrow tailoring..... | 38 |
| 2. That prohibition is theoretically simpler to enforce than regulation does not mean that prohibition is narrowly tailored. | 41 |
| D. Magazine prohibition does not materially advance an important state interest, nor is it necessary to a compelling state interest. | 44 |
| 1. Preventing ordinary criminals from acquiring magazines. | 46 |
| 2. Reduction of magazine use by mass killers..... | 50 |
| IV. SHERIFFS' STANDING | 55 |
| A. Under the Political Subdivision Doctrine, the Sheriffs have standing because they have "a personal stake." | 55 |
| 1. The Oath of Office is a Personal Stake..... | 57 |
| 2. Criminalization of Sheriffs by HB1229 is a personal stake..... | 58 |
| 3. Criminalization of Sheriffs by HB1224 is a personal stake..... | 62 |
| B. Removing the Sheriffs in their individual capacities, and then refusing to correct the mistake, was an abuse of discretion..... | 64 |
| C. The errors were not harmless. | 68 |
| CONCLUSION | 72 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 73 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 75 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 76 |
| STATUTES EXHIBIT | 78 |
| House Bill 1224. Magazine ban. | 78 |
| House Bill 1229. Private loans and sales..... | 81 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 44 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 3, 6, 66, 67 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 56 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 3, 6, 66, 67 |
| <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... | 6, 56, 57, 58 |
| <i>Bose v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... | 45 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)...9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 43, 46, 47, 50, 53, 54 | |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... | 17, 45, 46 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Inwood Labs. v. Ives Labs.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) | 7 |
| <i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)..... | 30 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) | 44, 46 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | 38, 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)...8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 37, 53, 54, 55 | |
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)..... | 39 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) | 17 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) | 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... | 40 |
| <i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... | 41 |
| <i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 31 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)(<i>Turner I</i>)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)(<i>Turner II</i>) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Olana</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 68 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 33 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 38, 41, 43 |

Tenth Circuit Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Village</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011) | 57, 58 |
| <i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Commonwealth Prop. Advocates v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 680 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 56 |
| <i>Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) | 56 |
| <i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) | 39 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engida</i> , 611 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2010) | 68 |
| <i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Vill. at Deer Creek Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 67 |
| <i>Opala v. Watt</i> , 454 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2006) | 55 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 65, 67 |
| <i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 9, 33, 44 |

Other Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Fotoudis v. Honolulu</i> , 2014 WL 4662385 (D. Haw. 2014) | 43 |
| <i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996) | 57 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)(<i>Heller II</i>) | 16, 33 |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 10, 25, 46, 49 |
| <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 10, 25, 39, 45 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 2014 WL 7181334 (6th Cir. 2014) . | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) | 10, 30, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) | 41 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 51 Misc.2d 297 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty., N.Y. 1966) | 58 |
| <i>City of Junction City v. Mevis</i> , 601 P.2d 1145 (Kan. 1979) | 40 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972) | 40 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988) | 40 |
| <i>In re Moyer</i> , 85 P. 190 (Colo. 1904) | 70 |
| <i>People v. Persce</i> , 204 N.Y. 397 (1912) | 15 |
| <i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1972) | 15 |
| <i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79 (2014) | 23, 33, 46 |
| <i>State v. Kessler</i> , 614 P.2d 94 (Or. 1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Winters v. Concentra Health Services, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 803134 (Conn. Super. 2008) | 40 |

Federal Statutes, Regulation, and Rules

| | |
|--|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §922..... | 48, 59, 61 |
| 18 U.S.C. §923..... | 60 |
| 27 C.F.R. §478.100 | 60 |
| ATF Proc. 2013-1 (Mar. 15, 2013) | 60 |
| F.R.C.P. 12 | 3, 55 |
| F.R.C.P. 59 | 2, 65 |
| F.R.C.P. 61 | 68 |
| F.R.E. 1006..... | 72 |

Colorado Laws

| | |
|--|--------|
| C.R.S. §§18-12-301 –303 (HB1224) | passim |
| C.R.S. §18-12-112 (HB1229)..... | passim |
| C.R.S. §18-12-202..... | 42 |
| C.R.S. §18-12-203..... | 42 |
| C.R.S. §18-12-205..... | 42 |
| C.R.S. §18-12-206..... | 43 |
| C.R.S. §24-33.5-424..... | 42 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| COLO. CONST., art. XII, §8 | 57 |
|----------------------------------|----|

Other States' Laws

| | |
|--|----|
| 2014 Ohio Laws File 165 (Am. Sub. H.B. 234)..... | 42 |
| MASS. GEN.L. ch.140, §121 | 42 |
| OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2923.11(E) | 42 |
| OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2923.17 | 42 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| District of Columbia v. Heller, oral argument transcript..... | 32 |
| District of Columbia v. Heller, United States amicus br., 2008 WL 157201.. | 13 |
| FBI, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES 2013 | 43 |
| Fournier, David, <i>Firearm Notification Laws Put Concealed Carriers in Law Enforcement's Sights</i> , 44 U. TOL. L.REV. 179 (2012) | 42 |
| GUN DIGEST 2014 (Jerry Lee ed. 2013)..... | 21, 22 |
| Kopel, David B., <i>Pretend "Gun-Free" School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 CONN. L.REV. 515 (2009)..... | 43 |
| Kopel, David B., <i>The History of Firearms Magazines and of Magazine Prohibition</i> , 88 ALBANY L.REV. (forthcoming 2015), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2473224 | 19, 33 |
| Kopel, David B., <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> , 104 J.CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 761 (2015)..... | 70 |
| OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY..... | 64 |
| Rostron, Allen, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L.REV. 703 (2012)..... | 16 |
